Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Proposed Acquisition been completed on 30

September 2022, nor to predict the future financial position of the Enlarged Group.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published interim report of the Company

for the six months ended 30 September 2022, the accountants’ report of the Target Group as set out

in Appendix II to this circular, and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANICAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

− III-1 −

(II) Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information as at 30 September 2022 is presented in Hong

Kong Dollar (“HK$”) and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand (’000) except when otherwise

indicated.

The Group

as of

30 September

2022

Target

Group as of

30 September

2022 Unaudited pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

total for the

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (i) Note (ii) Note (iii) Note (iv)

(Unaudited)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 120,006 5,269 — — — 125,275

Deposit for acquisition of property,

plant and equipment 2,500 4,680 — — — 7,180

Right-of-use assets 2,190 5,450 — — — 7,640

Interests in associates 6,759 — — — — 6,759

Other non-current asset 3,100 — — — — 3,100

Rental deposits — 97 — — — 97

Goodwill — — 29,946 — — 29,946

Deferred tax assets 1,274 2,874 — — — 4,148

135,829 18,370 29,946 — — 184,145

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 52,519 35,520 — (4,814) (1,313) 81,912

Tax recoverable 165 — — — — 165

Time deposits 73,100 — — — — 73,100

Bank balances and cash 69,637 13,258 (11,900) — — 70,995

Amount due from a related company — 6,383 — — — 6,383

Amounts due from shareholders — —* — — — —*

Loan to a director — 3,070 — (3,070) — —

Loan to a non-controlling

shareholder of a subsidiary — — — 3,070 — 3,070

Contract assets — 30,442 — — — 30,442

Total current assets 195,421 88,673 (11,900) (4,814) (1,313) 266,067

Total assets 331,250 107,043 18,046 (4,814) (1,313) 450,212

* Less than HK$1,000

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANICAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

− III-2 −

The Group

as of

30 September

2022

Target

Group as of

30 September

2022 Unaudited pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

total for the

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (i) Note (ii) Note (iii) Note (iv)

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 265 3,644 — — — 3,909

Promissory notes — — 11,900 — — 11,900

Deferred tax liabilities 12,013 — — — — 12,013

12,278 3,644 11,900 — — 27,822

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 35,765 33,645 — — — 69,410

Contract liabilities — 2,076 — — — 2,076

Amounts due to associates 3,512 — — — — 3,512

Amounts due to non-controlling

shareholders of subsidiaries 4,900 21,971 — — — 26,871

Amounts due to related companies — 9,188 — (4,814) — 4,374

Amount due to a shareholder — 19,100 — — — 19,100

Lease liabilities 1,953 1,562 — — — 3,515

Tax payables 5,178 4,575 — — — 9,753

51,308 92,117 — (4,814) — 138,611

Total liabilities 63,586 95,761 11,900 (4,814) — 166,433

* Less than HK$1,000

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANICAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

− III-3 −

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

i. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial

position of the Group as at 30 September 2022 as set out in the published interim report of the

Company for the six months ended 30 September 2022 issued on 28 December 2022.

ii. According to the conditional sale and purchase agreement (the “Agreement”) entered into by the

Group on 13 January 2023, the consideration for the Proposed Acquisition is HK$23.8 million